

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 1, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

**PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 171-2021** 

## APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 1 OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021

**WHEREAS,** presented for consideration is the Supplemental Investment Program No. 1 of the Province of Pangasinan as endorsed by the Provincial Development Council thru PDC Execom Resolution No. 01-21;

WHEREAS, Supplemental Investment Program No. 1 contains other priority programs, projects and activities that are not included in the approved 2021 Annual Investment Program of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Investment Program No. 1 covers the reprogramming of the project in Supplemental Investment Program No. 6 CY 2020 from "Purchase of 1 Unit Passenger Van – DMAX PV" to "Purchase of 1 Unit Multi-Purpose Vehicle Pick-Up" funded from the Rice Achievers Awards 2016 incentive of the Province as well as the programs/projects to be funded from Excise Tax 2017 embodied in Supplemental Investment Program No. 9 CY 2020 of the Province;

WHEREAS, the new projects proposed to be funded by the Excise Tax 2017 are as follows: Provision of 2in1 Knapsack Rechargeable Mechanical Sprayer; Provision of Pumps and Engine Sets; Farm Mechanization-Provision of Hand Tractors; Construction of Units Warehouse with Office and Multi-Purpose Drying Pavement in Sta. Barbara Nursery; Construction of Concrete Road and RCBC; and Construction of 2 Units Curing Barn with Office and Multi-Purpose Drying Pavement in Villasis and Alcala, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, funding for the full implementation of this Supplemental Investment Program shall be sourced from Tobacco Excise Tax 2017 (P55,731,891.00), financial incentive of the Rice Achievers Award in 2016 (P1,000,000.00), Department of Agriculture (P4,433,000.00), Local Government Support Fund – Disaster Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Assistance Program (P44,454,038.00), current appropriations – Capital Outlay of PAgO (P700,000.00) and Capital Outlay under General Fund – Non Office (P1,132,600.00);







## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

*Provincial Resolution No. 171-2021 Page 2* 

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Investment Program also includes details of infrastructure projects funded from the 20% Development Fund and Non-Office CY 2021;

**WHEREAS,** the programs, projects and activities identified to be funded from the said sources are geared toward the socio-economic development goals and thrusts of the Province;

WHEREAS, after careful study of the said Program, this august Body finds it to be in order;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Supplemental Investment Program No. 1 of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2021;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Budget and Management thru the Provincial Budget Officer and all authorities concerned, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY **VA-PEREZ** Secretary of the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:





